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The scheme includes, inter-alia a comprehelllive programme 01 land development involving the strengthening 01 bunds to carry the flood waters, creation of better drainage through the permanent submersible fleld bunds, prevention of the incursions Of salt water and making water available dur_
Ing summer months. This will bring an additional area of 50,000 hactares which would give an additional production of 70,000 tonnes 01 rice.
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World FOOd Conference

2647. SHRI KUMAR MAJHI: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(jII) whether he attended the meeting of World Fqod Conference in Rome recently;
(b) if so, the gist III his speech and the name of the India's participants in the meeting; and

(C) the reaction 01 the Government to the KiSSinger Plan reiardlng World
Food Policy?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI PRABHUDAS
PATEL): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The main points made in the speech are given below.

1. Difficulties in which the development countries lind themselves today are Done of their making since centuries of colonial rule have diatorted the pattern of their agriculture. Developed countries have therefore a duty to help them in their present situation.
The assistance now given should be regarded as deferred compensation fOr the contributions made by the poor countries in the past to the prosperity of the Colonial powers. It is ·the constraint of resources and not the absence of will that is the main cause of inadequate investment in 'IIgriculture in developing countries. Farmers in many poor countries have exploded the myth that may not have the capacity to adopt modern scientific practices.

2. In India, food production in 1972-
73 and the winter season of 1973-74 was affected by factors such as failure of rainfall and scarcity and rise in the prices of petroleum products and fertilisers. India was however, confident of Continuing the forwarded march in the matter of agricultural production provided adequate assistan_
ce for expansion of irrigation network and in ~ the needed supplies of fertilisers was forthcominl.

3. Unless irrigation is accorded the first priority in the agricultural development programmes of the develop_
Ing countries, the desired growth rates In agriculture will not be realised.
Adequate attention therefore needs to
!)e given to irrigation and scientific water manag!!ment.

4. Agricultural development can play a vital rolu in rural development and tn raising the standard of living of the rural Population in developing countries and also in generating demand for the industrial goods which can be met mainly by developed countries .. for quite sometime to come. This can promote the opening of vast vistas for fruitful cooperation between developing countries. Highest priority should be accorded to the development of rural agro-industrial complexes.

5. Accelerated research and training ave an Important role to play for fbe development of alriCulture. Research efforts of the Dational institutions can be supP1imented ,by the regional and

~ - research centres esta-4 blished by the ConsultatiVe Group on International Agricultural Research.
For helping developing countries to improve their research and extension capabilities, there has also to be a musive training e1!ort. With a view to overcoming the impact Of energy crises, an International Research Institute of Solar Energy should be er.ablished which should work on all aspects of using sunlight. India could provide facilities for such an Institute, if desired.

6. While the World community should spare no effort or expenditure to imprOVe agricultural production in the developing countries, food exporting nations should also not slacken their efforts to increase food production in their cOllntries and provide the needed security and reserve till such times as the developing countries attain adequate levels of production and build adequate grain reserve.

7. There should a political authority which should be known as the Food Security Council comparable to the U.N. Security Council, invested with the reqUisite stature and authority to evolve a world fOod policy and. to oversee and guide its Implementation.

A list of the delegates to the world Food Conference is encolsed.

(c) The Indian Delegation expressed agreement with the analysis of the world food and agricultural problems presented by the U.S. Secretary. of State Dr. H. A. KiSSinger. '!'he IndIan Delegation also welcomed the suggestion of the U.S. Secretary of State for orgasing three coordination groups !or planning food exports, food productlon and investment and food reserves, which, appeared to be similar in ~

and function to th.e ConsultatIve Group for specific tasks which India had suggested in its proposal.
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List of delelates to the World Food Conference, held at Rome fl'ODl 5-16
November, 1974.

1. Shrl Jaajivanram. Minister for Agriculture & Irription Leader

2. Shri Appa Pant, Ambassador of India, Rome • • • Alternate

3. Shri G. C. L. J;neja, Secretary, Department of Food, New
Delhi. • • • • Alternate

4. Dr. M.S. Swaminatb.an, Director-General, Indian Council of Alricu1tural Research, and Secretary, Department of Agricultural Research and Education. Alternate

S. Shri Abu Hakim, Director (Foreign Aid) Department of Agriculture, New Delhi. Alternate

6. Shri Ram Saran, Economic &
Statistical Adviser, nepart-
ment of Agriculture, New
Delhi. • • • • Alternate

7. Shri I.S. Chadda, T)eputy Permanent RepTe.entative of India to UNCTA,D and GATT, Geneva. Alternate

8. Shri Kamala Prasad, Counsellor (Agriculture) Embassy of India, Rome (Italy)' • Alternate

9. ShriO.P.Arora, Mdl.Private Secretary to the Minister for Agric:u1ture and Irrigation • Associate
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EDQull7 report OIl dlvenloa of Fertl-
liIen meaDt to MerhalaJa

2649. SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDWJ-
RY: Will the Minister of, AGRICUL-TURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to refer to the reply ,iven to Unstarred Question No. 224'1 on the 12th August, 1974 regarding enquiry into diversion of fertiliser meant for MegahalaYa and state:

(a) whether he haa recelv8cl necei-
sary information trom the State GOvernment of MeghalaJa reprdlq al-
lepel diversion of fertilisers meant for Meghalaya; and

